January 7, 2010
William W. Wynder
Aleshire & Wynder, LLP
1515 West 190th Street, Suite 565

Gardena, California 90248

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-09-255
Dear Mr. Wynder:


This letter is in response to your request for advice, on behalf of the City of Carson (the “City”), regarding the mass mail provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice. (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  In addition, this letter should not be construed as advice on any conduct that may have already taken place. (See Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

Also, there are other bodies of law, separate and apart from the Act’s mass mailing provisions, which may apply to your situation.  Laws outside the Act, which may be implicated in the design, publication and distribution of a letter include, but are not limited to, Section 8314 and Penal Code Section 424 which proscribe the use of public moneys for specified activities by state and local governmental entities.
QUESTIONS

1. May the City produce and deliver to a private organization, whether or not 

the production and delivery are made at city expense, a congratulatory letter signed by the mayor that the organization will reproduce and include in a printed program for a commemorative event, if the organization distributes more than 200 programs to individuals who attend the event?  Does the fact that the City pays to be a co-sponsor of the event change the result?
2. May the City produce and distribute to attendees of a city sponsored event, at 
city expense, more than 200 printed programs that include a ceremonial letter signed by the mayor? 
3. Does the Act and Commission regulations confer authority on or constitute an 

affirmative grant to members of the city council or other local elected officials to distribute fewer than 200 pieces in a calendar month of substantially similar mail at public expense?

4. Does Regulation 18901 prevent the adoption of a formal city policy that 

would prohibit elected officials from using city resources, including staff, stationary, computers and postage, to create, compose and distribute substantially similar mailings of fewer than 199 per month.
CONCLUSIONS
1. Yes.  Under Regulation 18901(a), the mass mailing prohibition of Section  

89001 of the Act applies only when items are delivered to recipients at their residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  Thus, the distribution of the programs, including the letter, to attendees of an event is not a prohibited mass mailing, even if the City pays to co-sponsor the event.

2. Yes.  Because the programs, including the mayor’s letter, will be delivered 
only to attendees of the event, and not delivered to recipients at their residence, place of employment, business or post office box, the production and distribution of the programs is not prohibited.

3. The Act does not confer authority on elected officials to distribute materials.  

Instead, the Act prohibits the distribution, at public expense, of materials that constitute a mass mailing, as defined in Regulation 18901.   Laws outside the Act may apply to the situation you describe.

4.  No.  The Act and Commission regulations generally do not govern a city’s

formal or informal policies except where such policies may conflict with the Act. (See Section 81013.)  Instead, they regulate conduct relating to elections and the holding of public office or certain government positions.  Section 89001 and Regulation 18901 regulate the distribution, at public expense, of materials that constitute a mass mailing.   However, laws outside the Act may apply to the situation you describe.

FACTS


As a member of the law firm that represents the City of Carson as its city attorney, you are requesting advice on the city council’s behalf.  The city council has asked you to prepare a formal written policy that would specify that only the mayor, as the presiding officer of the city, can sign ceremonial or congratulatory letters sent on behalf of the City.  These letters are often reproduced and more than 200 copies are distributed.  You have described a common practice of many Southern California cities of sending ceremonial or congratulatory letters to various groups or organizations as a way to recognize an achievement, commemorate an event, or to offer good wishes in connection with an annual celebration.  The City would like to send this type of letter to organizations that will then print the letter in a program for an event.  The programs may be distributed to more than 200 people, but, per our telephone conversation of December 16, 2009, the programs will only be distributed to individuals attending the event.  
You ask several questions relating to the application of the Commission’s mass mailing regulations.  In each instance, the letter from the City will be signed by the mayor.  Does Regulation 18901 prohibit the City from: 
(i) purchasing a full-page advertisement in an organization’s program at a 
cost of $150 for the purpose of displaying a congratulatory letter and the organization prints the letter in a program distributed to individuals attending the event; 
(ii) sending the letter to the organization and the organization prints the

letter in the program at no cost to the City; 
(iii) paying more than $50 to be a co-sponsor of an event and sending the letter 
to the co-sponsoring organization which may then decide to print the letter in the program at no additional cost to the City; 
(iv) creating and printing a program (including a ceremonial letter signed by 
the mayor) and then distributing the program to attendees of an annual City event.  
All the foregoing questions assume that more than 200 programs will be distributed to attendees of the event.

Your final two questions relate to the distribution of fewer than 200 items in a calendar month.  You ask whether 
(i) the Act confers authority on local elected officials to distribute fewer than 200 pieces in a calendar month of substantially similar mail at public expense; and 
(ii) Regulation 18901 permits the City to adopt a policy that would prohibit elected officials from using city resources to create, compose and distribute substantially similar mailings of fewer than 199 items per month.
ANALYSIS


In 1988, Section 89001 of the Act was added to provide that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  In order to avoid the result of literally prohibiting any and all mass mailings created or distributed with public funds, regardless of their content or purpose, the Commission adopted Regulation 18901, clarifying which mailings are permissible and which are not.
Under Regulation 18901, a mass mailing is defined as more than 200 substantially similar tangible items delivered in a calendar month, by any means, to recipients at their residence, place of employment, business, or post office box. (See also Section 82041.5 defining “mass mailing.”)  Regulation 18901, subdivision (a), states:
“(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:
“(1) Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box. For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.
“(2) The item sent either:
“(A) Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or
“(B) Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.
“(3)
(A) Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

“(B) Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $ 50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.
“(4) More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”  (Emphasis added.)
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  For purposes of simplifying our advice, we have combined several of your questions.





